## UNOFFICIAL COMPON OF OUR Page 1 of

2002-01-22 10:59:22

Cook County Recorder

This in ument was prepared by and whe recorded return to: William A. Herzberger, Esq. Jones, Day, Reavis & Pogue North Point 901 Lakeside Avenue Cleveland, Ohio 44114

Send subsequent tax bills to: c/o The Loewen Group, Inc., 2225 Sheppard Avenue East Atria III, 11th Froor Toronto, Ontario Canada M2J 5C2

KNOWN ALL MEN BY THEST PRESENTS: That Weinstein Brothers, Inc., an Illinois corporation, whose address is c/o The Loewen Group, Inc., 2225 Sheppard Avenue East, Atria III, 11th Floor, Toronto, Ontario, Canada M2J 5C2 ("Grantor"), for and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) to Grantor in hand paid, does hereby convey and quitclaim unto Alderwoods (Chicago North), Inc., an Illinois corporation, formerly known as Weinstein Chapels, Inc., having an address at c/o The Loewen Cropp, Inc., 2225 Sheppard Avenue East, Atria III, 11th Floor, Toronto, Ontario, Canada M2J 5C2 ("Grantee"), the following described property, situated in Cook County, State of Illinois, and more fully described on Exhibit A, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference ("Property").

THIS DEED IS BEING FILED AS PART OF THE FOURTH AMENDED PLAN OF REORGANIZATION OF LOEWEN GROUP INTERNATIONAL, INC., ITS PARENT CORPORATION AND CERTAIN OF THEIR DEBTOR SUBSIDIARIES DATED SEPTEMBER 10, 2001, AS CONFIRMED BY ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE ENTERED ON DECEMBER 5, 2001 THE ("ORDER"). AS PROVIDED BY SECTION 1146(C) OF TITLE 11 OF THE UNITED STATES CODE AND THE ORDER, NO STAMP TAX OR SIMILAR TAX IS PAYABLE UPON THE RECORDING OF THIS DEED.

Village of Wilmette

**EXEMPT** 

Real Estate Transfer Tax

Exempt - 6481

JAN 1 6 2002 Issue Date

111 SKOKie Blue Wilmette 3233 IL

BOX 333-C77



Aroberty of Cook County Clerk's Office



EXEMPT under provisions of Paragraph (k)-Section 4 Real Estate Transfer Tax.

As to Exemption:

Weinstein Brothers, Inc., an Illinois corporation

Print Name: Bradley Stam

Print Title: Vice President

TO HAVE AND 10 HOLD, the aforegranted Property to the said Grantee, its successors and assigns, forever.

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused these presents to be signed by its duly authorized officers as of this day of December, 2001, to be effective as of the 2nd day of January, 2002 at 3:00 p.m. Eastern Standard Time.

> Weinstein Brothers, Inc., an Illinois corporation

Property of Cook County Clark's Office

(SEAL)

0020086892 State of Illinois Ohio ) SS: County of Cook C

William A. Herzbergentary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that Bradley Stam, the Vice President of Weinstein Brothers, Inc., an Illinois corporation, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this 13day of December, 2001 and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his own free and voluntary act on behalf of the corporation for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and seal this 14 day of December, 2001.

My commission expires:

(SEAL)

WILLIAM A. HERZBERGER, ATT NOTARY PUBLIC • STATE OF OHIO My Commission Has No Expiration Date

Property Address: 111 Skokie BC.

Tax Parcel Identification Number: 05-32-307-034-0006

Location 3233 Weinstein Family Services

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

#### Exhibit A

#### Legal Description

LOT 1 IN WEINSTEIN BROTHER'S SUBDIVISION OF PART OF LOTS 31 AND 32 IN COUNTY CLERK'S DIVISION OF SECTION 32, TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Property of Cook County Clark's Office

## UNOFFICIAL CONTROLS 86892 Page 6 of 7

Subscribed and sworn to before me by the

said Bradley Stam

this /3 day of December, 2001.

~

NOTARY PURSON STATE OF OHIO

My Common of the Notation Date

Section 147.03 O.R.C.

NOTE: Any person who knowingly submits a false statement concerning the identity of a grantee shall be guilty of a Class C misdemeanor for the first offense and of a Class A misdemeanor for subsequent offenses.

[Attach to deed or ABI to be recorded in Cook County, Illinois, if exempt under provisions of Section 4 of the Illinois Real Estate Transfer Act.]

CL-635724v1

Location #3233 Wilmette, Illinois

#### STATEMENT BY GRANTOR AND GRANTEE

The grantor or his agent affirms that to the best of his knowledge, the name of the grantee shown on the deed or assignment of beneficial interest in a land trust is either a natural person, an Illinois corporation or foreign corporation authorized to do business or acquire and hold title to real estate in Illinois, a partnership authorized to do business or acquire and hold title to real estate in Illinois, or other entity recognized as a person and authorized to do business or acquire and hold title to real estate under the laws of the State of Illinois.

**GRANTOR:** 

Weinstein Brothers, Inc., an Illinois

corporation

ame: Bradley Stam

Title: Vice President

Dated As of December to be effective as of January 2, 2002 at 3:00 pm Eastern Standard Time

Subscribed and sworn to before me by the

said Bradley Stam

day of December, 2001.

WILLIAM A HERZBERGER, ATTY. NOTARY PUBLIC . STATE OF OHIO My Commission Has No Expiration Date

Section 107.03 O.R.C.

The grantee or his agent affirms and verifies that the name of the grantee shown on the deed or assignment of beneficial interest in a land trust is either a natural person, an Illinois corporation or foreign corporation authorized to do business or acquire and hold vite to real estate in Illinois, a partnership authorized to do business or acquire and hold title to real estate in Illinois, or other entity recognized as a person and authorized to do business or acquire and rold title to real estate under the laws of the State of Illinois.

**GRANTEE:** 

Alderwoods (Chicago North), Inc., an

Illinois corporation

Dated As of December (8 to be effective as of January 2, 2002 at

3:00 pm Eastern Standard Time

Name: Bradley Stam

Title: Vice President

Proberty of County Clerk's Office